

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civ. No. 08–1953 (MBK, RJL,
)	RMC)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	THREE-JUDGE COURT
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES OF THE BRENNAN
CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, COMMON CAUSE,
DEMOS, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE
US PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP AS *AMICI CURIAE* OPPOSING
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Preliminary Statement.....	3
I. Plaintiffs Fail To Give Adequate Regard For The States’ Interests In Enacting Campaign Finance Reform Regulations To Combat Corruption Or The Appearance Thereof	7
A. Plaintiffs’ “Crabbed” View Of Corruption Disregards Applicable Supreme Court Case Law As Well As The Factual Record Of <i>McConnell</i>	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Fail To Account For The State’s Compelling Interest In Combatting The Appearance Of Corruption	11
C. Plaintiffs Also Fail To Recognize That The State’s Interests In Enacting Campaign Finance Regulations Extend To Regulating Conduct That Could Result From The Circumvention Of Such Regulations	15
D. The Evidence In <i>McConnell</i> Demonstrates That Federal Candidates And Officeholders Derive Direct Benefit From Campaign Contributions To National, State And Local Parties, Regardless Of The Uses To Which Those Contributions Are Put.....	19
1. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Use Of RNC Specific Accounts For Soft Money Would Facilitate The Very Corruption That FECA And BCRA Were Enacted To Combat.....	19
2. Plaintiffs’ Proposal To Allow CRP To Use Soft Money To Fund Election Activities In Mixed Races And State-Only Race Would Allow The State and Local Parties To Serve As Conduits For Corruption	26
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 9, 11
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008)	30
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. (Colorado II)</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	8
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	8
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	11
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	9
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. (WRTL II)</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	24
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 768 (1978).....	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	20, 21

McConnell Filings	Page(s)
Declaration of Wade Randlett, October 1, 2002.....	11
Declaration of Senator Warren Rudman, September 13, 2002.....	10
Declaration of Alan K. Simpson, October 4, 2002	16
Report of Donald P. Green, September 23, 2002	<i>passim</i>
Report of Thomas E. Mann, September 20, 2002.....	12
Report of Robert Y. Shapiro, October 7, 2002	14

Journal Articles Page(s)

Jonathan S. Krasno & Frank J. Sorauf, *Evaluating the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (BCRA)*, 28 NYU Rev. L. & Soc. Change 121 (2003)13

David V. Magleby, *Rolling in the Dough: The Continued Surge in Individual Contributions to Presidential Candidates and Party Committees*, 6 The Forum 1 (2008).....4, 5

Nathaniel Persily & Kelli Lammie, *Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law*, 153 U. PA. L. Rev. 119, 123 (2004).14

David M. Primo & Jeffrey Milyo, *Campaign Finance Laws and Political Efficacy*, 5 Election L.J. 23 (2006)14

Zephyr Teachout, *The Anti-Corruption Principle*, 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009).....9

News Articles Page(s)

Gallup Poll Results, USA Today, July 9, 200714

How the Presidents Stack Up, Wall Street Journal Online, May 31, 2006.....15

Megan King, *Business Likes Soft-Money Ban, But Wants More*, Roll Call, April 6, 2005.....13

Norman Orenstein & Anthony Corrado, Jr., *McCain-Feingold: Reform That Has Really Paid Off*, Wash. Post, March 31, 20074

Thomas E. Mann, *Money in the 2008 Elections: Bad News or Good?*, The Chautauquan Daily, July 1, 20084
